
CHAPTER3
ANIMALSANDFOWL

ArticleI BrevardCountyAnimalControlAct S31
ArticleII SupplementalTownRegulations S32 39

ARTICLEI BREVARDCOUNTYANIMALCONTROLACT

SECTION31 BREVARDCOUNTYANIMALCONTROLACT TheBrevardCounty
AnimalControlAct Chapter4 asamendedfromtimetotime isherebyadoptedbyreferencebythe
TownofMelbourneVillageandmadeapplicabletoallareasoftheTown AcopyoftheBrevard
County AnimalControlActistobeatalltimesonfileintheofficeoftheTownClerk Ord No 832
S1 S2 052483 Ord No 902 S10227 90

ARTICLEII SUPPLEMENTALTOWNREGULATIONS

SECTION32 BIRDSANCTUARY PROHIBITEDACTS

a TheentireareaembracedwithinthecorporatelimitsoftheTownisdesignatedasabird
sanctuary Nopersonshalltrap shoot huntorattempttoshootormolestinanymannerany
birdorwild fowl ortorobbirdnestsorwildfowlnests

b TheprohibitionagainstanyoftheaboveactsiscitedinSection433ofthecountycode
andisenforcedbythecounty

c Theuseofweaponsorfirearmsintheexecutionofanyoftheprohibited actsconstitutesa
separateandadditional offenseascitedinSection1222 WeaponsandFirearms oftheTown
Code andisenforcedbythe TownPolice

Ord No832 S5 0524 83

SECTION33 KEEPINGANIMALS Itshallbe theresponsibilityofanypersonwhoowns keeps
orharborsanyanimal asdefinedinArticleI Section41ofthischapter topreventsuchanimal orthe
keepingofsuchanimal fromcreatinganuisance for anyotherperson Actsthatcreateanuisanceare
thosethat allowoffensiveodorswhich mayoriginatefromthekeepingofanimalstoinvade
neighboringproperty orallowanobjectionableinsectpopulationtodevelopasaresultofkeeping
animals oractsthatareinviolationofArticleI Section428ofthischapter Violationofthissection
ispunishableasprovidedinArticleII Section38ofthischapter Ord No 83 2 S6 05 2483



MELBOURNEVILLAGECODE

SECTION34 KENNELDEFINITION Kennelshallmeananybusinessenterprisewhere dogsor
catsarekeptfor saleorfee breedingortreatmentpurposes Ord No 83 2 S6 05 2483

SECTION35 KENNELRESTRICTIONS It shallbeprohibitedtomaintainakennelasdefined
inSection34ofthischapterwithintheTownofMelbourneVillage Ord No 832 S8 0524 83

SECTION36 COMPLAINTSFORVIOLATIONS

a Complaints ofallegedviolationsofanyprovisionoftheCountyAnimal ControlActas
citedunderArticleIofthischapter shallbegovernedpursuanttoSection446 County Code

b ComplaintsofallegedviolationsofanyprovisionofSupplementalTownRegulationscited
underArticleIIofthischaptershallbeinvestigatedbytheTownpoliceofficertodetermineif
thereisprobablecausetobelieveaviolationoccurred Iftheofficerconcludes thatsuch
probablecausedoesexist heshallenforcetheregulationspursuanttoSection37

c Anyviolationofthischapter witnessedbyapoliceofficershallbesufficientcausefor a
NotifyingtheCounty animalcontrolofficer ofviolationsoftheCountyAnimalControlAct or
b issuinganoticeofviolationtothe personresponsible fortheviolationofanySupplemental

TownRegulation pursuanttoSection37

Ord No 832 S11 05 24 83

SECTION37 ENFORCEMENT

a Thecountyanimalcontrolofficer shallberesponsibleforenforcingtheprovisionsofthe
CountyAnimalControlActassetforthunderArticleIofthischapter

b TheTownpoliceshallberesponsibleforenforcingtheprovisionsoftheSupplemental
TownRegulationsassetforthunderArticleIIofthischapter intheeventofaviolationof
suchprovisions thepoliceofficershallissueacitationtotheperson responsibleforthe
violation Thecitation shallstatethedateandtimeoftheissuance thenameandaddressofthe
personcausingtheviolation a descriptionofthenatureoftheviolationandademandthatthe
offensebe abatedwithinseventy two 72 hoursaftertheissuanceofthecitation Ifthat
personshouldfailtoabatetheoffense thepoliceshallfileacomplaintagainst thepersonwith
thestateattorneysofficelocatedin BrevardCounty
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CHAPTER3
Ord No 832 S12 05 24 83

SECTION38 PENALTIES Anypersonviolatingordeemedin violationofanyprovision ofthis
chaptershallbeguiltyofamisdemeanorandpunishedbya fineofnotmorethanfive hundreddollars

50000 orbynotmorethansixty 60 daysimprisonment inthecountyjail orbybothfineand
imprisonment Each dayorfractionthereofshall beconsideredaseparate offense Provided however
thatwheresaidpersonhasbeencited pursuanttoSection447ofthe CountyCodeorSection37 b
oftheSupplementalTownRegulationsofthischapter thisSectionshallnotbeapplicableuntilthe
expirationoftheseventytwo 72 hour periodprescribedonthe citation Ord No 832 S13
052483
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